ORDINANCE AMENDMENT NO. OA-2023-08

CHAPTER 24 – OFFENSES AND MUNICIPAL COURT ARTICLE I. – IN GENERAL SECTION 24-11

WHEREAS, The Mayor and the City Council of Dallas, Georgia have determined that since Paulding County now has a State Court established, it is necessary for the City to make certain amendments to its ordinances to comply with the provisions of O.C.G.A. §36-32-10.1; AND
 WHEREAS, The Mayor and the City Council of Dallas, Georgia considered the proposed amendment at a duly noticed public meeting on

; AND

WHEREAS, The Mayor and the City Council of Dallas, Georgia have determined that the proposed amendment repealing the City Ordinance offense of Criminal Trespass is required by the Official Code of Georgia; AND

THEREFORE, be it ordained by the Mayor and the City Council of Dallas, Georgia:

SECTION I.

That CHAPTER 24 – OFFENSES AND MUNICIPAL COURT, ARTICLE I. – IN GENERAL, SECTION 24-11 is REPEALED, struck in its entirety and amended as follows:

CHAPTER 24 – OFFENSES AND MUNICIPAL COURT ARTICLE I. – IN GENERAL

Sec. 24-11. Reserved.

SECTION II. EFFECT OF REPEAL. Per City of Dallas Ordinances, Ch. 1, Sec. 1-5, this repeal shall not revive any prior ordinances in force prior to the effective date of this repealed ordinance AND the repeal of this ordinance shall not affect any prosecution, punishment or penalty incurred before this repeal.

SECTION III. EFFECTIVE DATE. This repeal shall be effective immediately following passage and approval of this ordinance by the Mayor and City Council.

SO SHALL IT BE ORDAINED BY THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL OF THE

, 2023.	
L. James	Kelly, Mayor
Innes D. Hansen, Councilmenter	Michael C. Casan, Camailmankan
James R. Henson, Councilmember	Michael G. Cason, Councilmember
Cooper Cochran, Councilmember	Nancy R. Arnold, Councilmember
Christopher B. Carter, Councilmember	Leah Alls, Councilmember
ATTEST:	
Tina Clark, City Clerk of the City of Dall:	as. GA Date